

Case No. 14-12481

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

JAMES HILL, as guardian and next of friend of BHJ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MADISON COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT AND THIRTY-TWO
ORGANIZATIONS DEDICATED TO GENDER EQUALITY IN SUPPORT
OF BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Michael B. Terry
Georgia Bar No. 702582
Alison B. Prout
Georgia Bar No. 141666
BONDURANT, MIXSON & ELMORE, LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W., Suite 3900
Atlanta, Ga 30309
Telephone: (404) 881-4100
Facsimile: (404) 881-4111
terry@bmelaw.com
prout@bmelaw.com

Amal Bass
Pennsylvania Bar No. 202954
(Pro Hac Vice Pending)
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
125 South 9th Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 928-9801
Facsimile: (215) 928-9848
abass@womenslawproject.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

James Hill v. Madison County School Board, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY | 4 |
| I. Title IX Requires Schools to Provide a Safe Learning Environment for Students by Preventing and Remediating Sexual Harassment..... | 4 |
| A. Sexual Harassment in Schools Is Pervasive and Harmful..... | 4 |
| B. Title IX Is Designed to Combat Peer-on-Peer Sexual Harassment | 8 |
| II. The Middle School’s Response to a Known Risk of Sexual Harassment Was Clearly Unreasonable and Violated Title IX | 12 |
| A. Under Sparkman’s “Catch Them in the Act” Policy, BHJ Had to Put Herself In Harm’s Way Before The School Would Appropriately Investigate Her Claims of Sexual Harassment | 12 |

| | | |
|------|---|-----|
| B. | The District Court Improperly Ignored the School’s Knowledge of the “Baiting” Scheme in Assessing the School’s Actual Notice and Deliberate Indifference..... | 14 |
| C. | The District Court Improperly Imposed a Heightened “Actual Notice” Requirement..... | 19 |
| III. | The District Court Made Factual Conclusions On The Erroneous Assumption That A 14-Year-Old Has The Same Capacity As An Adult To Consider And Agree To A Dangerous Scheme Proposed By School Authority Figures | 22 |
| A. | Blaming the Victim Contravenes Title IX’s Purpose of Protecting Students from Sexual Harassment | 22 |
| B. | Children’s Immaturity Limits Their Ability to Assess Risks in Comparison to Adults..... | 23 |
| C. | The Power Dynamic Between Students and School Authority Figures Discourages Students from Defying The Instructions of Staff..... | 25 |
| IV. | Conclusion | 27 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 30 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 31 |
| | APPENDIX | A-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Yale Univ.</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1 (D. Conn. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 631 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1980) | 9 |
| <i>Bostic v. Smyrna Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 01-0261, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3458 (D. Del. Feb. 24, 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 99 S. Ct. 1946 (1979)..... | 9 |
| <i>Carmichael v. Galbraith</i> , No. 12-11074, 2014 WL 2767590 (5th Cir. June 19, 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Contrast Davis ex rel. Doe v. Dekalb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 119 S. Ct. 1661 (1999)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Doe v. School Board of Broward County</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010) | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60, 112 S. Ct. 1028 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>KB v. Daleville City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 536 Fed. Appx. 959 (11th Cir. 2013) | 14, 15, 21 |

Mary M. v. N. Lawrence Cmty. Sch. Corp., 131 F.3d 1220 (7th Cir.
1997)25

Simpson v. Univ. of Colorado Boulder, 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir.
2007)12

Smith v. Smith, 922 So. 2d 94, 100 (Ala. 2005).....25

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646, 115 S. Ct. 2386 (1995)25

Williams v. Board of Regents of the University System of Georgia,
477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) *Passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAUW Educ. Found., *Harassment Free Hallways: How to Stop
Sexual Harassment in School: A Guide for Students, Parents, and
Schools* 9 (2004)7

Michelle J. Anderson, *The Legacy of the Prompt Complaint Requirement,
Corroboration Requirement, and Cautionary Instructions on
Campus Sexual Assault*, 84 B.U.L. Rev. 945, 954-59 (2004).....13

Martha R. Burt, *Rape Myths and Acquaintance Rape*, in *Acquaintance
Rape: The Hidden Crime* 27 (Andrea Parrot & Laurie Bechhofer,
eds., 1991)..... 13, 22

Centers for Disease Control, High School Youth Risk Behavior
Survey (2013)6

Dear Colleague Letter at 4, 15; 2001 Guidance at 9; U.S. Dep’t of
Educ., Office for Civil Rights, Questions and Answers on Title IX
and Sexual Violence A-4 (Apr. 29, 2014).....11

*Eden Prairie Schools, Dist. #272, OCR Case No. 05-92-1174; 62
Fed. Reg. 12046 (1997)9*

Dorothy L. Espelage & Melissa K. Holt, *Dating Violence & Sexual
Harassment Across the Bully-Victim Continuum Among
Middle and High School Students*, 36 J. Youth Adolescence
799, 807 (2007).....6

James E. Gruber & Susan Fineran, *Comparing the Impact of Bullying
and Sexual Harassment Victimization on the Mental and
Physical Health of Adolescents*, 59 Sex Roles 80, 86 (2008)7

Bonnie L. Halpern-Felsher & Elizabeth Cauffman, *Costs and Benefits
of a Decision: Decision-Making Competence in Adolescents and
Adults*, 22 J. of Applied Dev. Psychol. 257, 268 (2001).....23

Rochelle F. Hanson, et al. *Impact of Childhood Rape and Aggravated
Assault on Mental Health*, 71 Am. J. of Orthopsychiatry 108,
114-17 (2001)7

Catherine Hill & Holly Kearl, Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women Educ. Found., *Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School* 11 (2011)..... 4, 5, 7, 8

Alan C. Kerckhoff, et al., *Education, Cognitive Skill, and Labor Force Outcomes*, 74 *Sociology of Education* 1, 18 (2001)8

Christopher P. Krebs et al., Nat'l Inst. of Justice, *The Campus Sexual Assault (CSA) Study* 1-1 (2007)6

Marta Laupa, *Children's Reasoning About Three Authority Attributes: Adult Status, Knowledge, and Social Position*, 27 *Dev. Psychol.* 321, 328 (1991).....27

David Lisak, et al., *False Allegations of Sexual Assault: An Analysis of Ten Years of Reported Cases*, 16 *Violence Against Women* 1318, 1329-31 (2010) 13

Kimberly A. Lonsway & Louise F. Fitzgerald, *Rape Myths in Review*, 18 *Psych. of Women Quarterly*, 133, 134 (1994) 14, 22

Michael Lovorn, et al. *Who's in Control? Teachers from Five Countries Share Perspectives on Power Dynamics in the Learning Environment*, 11 *J. of Research in Int'l Educ.*70 (2012).....27

Elizabeth A. Mumford, et al. *Middle School Sexual Harassment, Violence and Social Networks*, 37 Am. J. Health Behav. 769, 770-75 (2013)5

Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. and Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, at 10 (2014)4

Office for Civil Rights, Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students By School Employees, Other Students, Or Third Parties (2001)..... *Passim*

Sarah Rinehart, et al., *Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence Experiences Among Middle School Youth* 5 (Apr. 6, 2014)5

Simone Robers, et al., *Indicators of School and Crime Safety: 2012*, Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. and Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, at 10 (2014).....4

Rana Sampson, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Acquaintance Rape of College Students 8 (2003)6, 7

Nan Stein, Sexual Harassment Overview Paper, in National Summit on Gender-Based Violence Among Young People Reading Materials 1, 1 (2011).....11

Laurence Steinberg, *Risk Taking in Adolescence: New Perspectives*
From Brain and Behavioral Science, 16 *Current Directions in*
Psychological Science 55, 56 (2007).....23

Marie Skubak Tillyer, et al, *The Short-Term Repeat Sexual Victimization*
of Adolescents in School, *Crime & Delinquency* 1, 17
(Sept. 9, 2013) p.5.....5

L. Dean Webb, et al., *What Schools Can Do to Combat Student-to-Student*
Sexual Harassment, 81 *NASSP Bulletin* 72 (Jan. 1997).....5

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 16-28-12(a)26

Ala. Code § 13A-6-64.....25

Ala. Code § 13A-6-70.....24

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)8

62 Fed. Reg. 12046 (Mar. 1997).....10

62 Fed. Reg. 12,034, 12,040 (Mar. 13, 1997).....24

65 Fed. Reg. 66092 (Nov. 2, 2000)..... 10, 15, 24
